


Preface

Kalinga Institute of Social Sciences (KISS), Bhubaneswar, Odisha, India, was
established in the year 1993 with only 125 poor tribal children in a residential model
School at Bhubaneswar. Now, it is the largest Fully Free Fully Residential Educational
Institution for more than 60,000 (30,000 Existing, 20,000 Alumni and 10,000 at
Satellite Centres) poorest of the poor indigenous children & youth in the world,
providing holistic education from Class-I to Ph.D. along with free lodging, boarding
and health care facilities. Besides, KISS is imparting vocational training, life skills
education and exposure to sports & athletics in both national and international level.
KISS has received the Special Consultative Status by the United Nations Economic and
Social Council (UN-ECOSOC) in the year 2015.The students of KISS qualified and
took admission in premiere institutes of international repute, and they have also
participated and achieved success in Olympics, ASTAD, Common Wealth, South Asian
Federation Games and many other prestigious sports events at national and international
level. KISS has expanded its initiatives to educate more numbers of indigenous children
by replicating the same model in different states of the country.

In view of the outstanding contributions of KISS towards academics in the field of
teaching—learning, research, extension activities, sports and games, it has been
recognized and declared as a Deemed to be University U/S 3 of the UGC Act, 1956 by
the Ministry of Human Resource Development, Govt of India, New Delhi on the basis
of the recommendation of the University Grants Commission, (UGC) New Delhi: vide
notification No F.9-14/2011-U.3 (A) dated 25th August 2017. It became the First
University in the World exclusively for the tribal students providing fully free and fully
residential education along with other facilities. Accordingly, the University has been
functioning since the afore-mentioned date with all its P.G and Ph.D. Programmes.
KISS Deemed to be University has been admitting students from within and outside the
states, i.e. Jharkhand, Assam, Mizoram, West-Bengal, Chhattisgarh etc. KISS Deemed
to be University aims at taking further the academics to newer heights and focusing on
teaching and research in ‘Unique and Emerging areas of Knowledge’ related to specific
innovative areas, namely Tribal Culture, Philosophy and Eco-spiritualism, Tribal
Heritage and Tribal Indology, Comparative Tribal Languages and Literatures,
Indigenous Knowledge, Science and Technology, Comparative Indic Studies and Tribal
Science, Tribal Resource Management, Tribal Legal Studies and Tribal Rights, which
are not being offered at any other Institution in the World.

Vision
To build KISS-DU as a premier institution of teaching, research, skill development and

social entrepreneurship for the youth from the marginalized tribal communities as well
as ensuring their cultural heritage and diversity.
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To pursue academic excellence in innovative areas of studies pertaining to
indigenous (tribal) life and culture.

To develop a creative and critical disposition among students towards their own
communities and the world at large.

To empower the students with adequate domain knowledge, life skills, leadership
and entrepreneurial abilities.

To encourage affirmation of linkages of the students to their cultural moorings
and heritage by preserving, protecting, and promoting cultural diversity.

To promote indigenous knowledge in harmony with the imperatives of scientific
rationality.

To recognize, foreground, commemorate and celebrate indigenous cultural
memories of the empowering icons, events and processes.

To orient the indigenous communities towards a global perspective of the SDGs
by equipping the students with the requisite skills and turning them into agents of
social transformation.

To strive for continuous quality enhancement of academic and institutional
governance to promote a culture of credibility, transparency and reliability.
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KISS Deemed to be University
At a Glance

KISS is proud to announce that it has been conferred as Deemed to be University status
in 2017, under U/S 3 of the UGC Act 1956 by the Ministry of Human Resource
Development, Government of India, in order to focus on teaching and research on
unique and ‘EMERGING AREAS OF KNOWLEDGE’ related to Tribal Culture,
Philosophy, Heritage, Science and Technology, Languages and Literatures and their link
to diverse and multi-disciplinary modern fields of study. It provides Masters degrees in
Arts, Science and Commerce in the following emerging areas of knowledge i.e.

1. School of Tribal Culture, Philosophy and  Eco-Spiritualism
(STCPE)(Programmes offered: History, Political Science, Philosophy)

2. School of Tribal Heritage and Tribal Indology (STHTI)(Programmes offered:
Education, Psychology, Home Science)

3. School of  Comparative Tribal Languages and  Literatures
(SCTLL)(Programmes offered: English, Odia, Hindi, Sanskrit)

4. School of Tribal Legal Studies and Tribal Rights (STLSTR)(Programmes
offered: Anthropology, Sociology, Social Work)

5. School of Indigenous Knowledge, Science and  Technology
(SIKST)(Programmes offered: Physics, Chemistry, Mathematics, Computer
Science)

6. School of Comparative Indic Studies and Tribal Science (SCISTS)(Programmes
offered: Botany, Zoology)

7. School of Tribal Resource Management (STRM)(Programmes offered:
Commerce, Economics)

The University functions through 7 schools comprising the allied core subjects of arts,
science and commerce offering specialization on different aspects of tribal studies.



1) School Of Tribal Culture, Philosophy & Eco-spiritualism (STCPE)
The School of Tribal Culture, Philosophy and Eco-Spiritualism (STCPE) offers
M.A. and Ph.D. programmes in the core allied subjects of Political Science/
Philosophy/ History/ Performing Arts. The total sanctioned strength is as
follows:

Programmes Sanctioned Strength
M.A. in History with Specialization in 16
TCPE
M.A. in Political Science with 16
Specialization in TCPE
M.A. in Philosophy with Specialization 16
in TCPE
Ph.D. (under the School of Tribal
Culture, Philosophy and Eco- As per Notification
Spiritualism)

2) School of Tribal Heritage and Tribal Indology (STHTTI)
The School of Tribal Heritage and Tribal Indology (STHTI) offers M.A. and
Ph.D. programmes in the core subjects of Education/ Home Science/
Psychology. The total sanctioned strength is as follows:

Programmes Sanctioned Strength
M.A. in Education with Specialization 16
in THTI
M.A. in Home Science with 16
Specialization in THTI
M.A. in Psychology with Specialization 16
in THTI
Ph.D. (under the School of Tribal . )
Herit(age and Tribal Indology) As per Notification

3) School of Comparative Tribal Languages and Literatures (SCTLL)
The School of Comparative Tribal Languages and Literatures (SCTLL)offers
M.A. and Ph.D. programmes in the core subjects of English/ Odia/
Sanskrit/Hindi. The total sanctioned strength is as follows:

Programmes Sanctioned Strength
M.A. in English with Specialization in 16
CTLL
M.A. in Hindi with Specialization in 16
CTLL
M.A. in Odia with Specialization in 16
CTLL
M.A. in Sanskrit with Specialization in 16
Programmes
CTLL / Interdi;ciplinag approach to all As per Notification
allied subjects




4) School of Tribal Legal Studies and Tribal Rights (STLSTR):
The School of Tribal Legal Studies and Tribal Rights (STLSTR) offers M.A. and
PhD programmes in the allied core subjects of Anthropology/ Sociology/ Social
Work. The total sanctioned strength is as follows:

Programmes Sanctioned Strength
M.A. in Anthropology with 16
Specialization in TLSTR
M.A. in Social Work with Specialization 16
in TLSTR
M.A. in Sociology with Specialization in 16
TLSTR
Ph.D. (under the School of Tribal Legal . .
(Studies and Tribal Rights) | As per Notification

5) School of Indigenous Knowledge, Science and Technology (SIKST):
The School of Indigenous Knowledge, Science and Technology (SIKST) offers
M.Sc. and Ph.D. programmes in the allied core subjects of Chemistry/ Physics/
Mathematics/ Computer Sciences. The total sanctioned strength is as follows:

Programmes Sanctioned Strength
M.Sc. in Chemistry with Specialization 16
in IKST
M.Sc. in Computer Science with 16
Specialization in IKST
M.Sc. in Mathematics with 16
Specialization in IKST
M.Sc. in Physics with Specialization in 16
IKST
Ph.D. (under the School of Indigenous : .
Knowgedge, Science and Techn%logy) As per Notification

6) School of Comparative Indic Studies and Tribal Science (SCISTS):
The School of Comparative Indic Studies and Tribal Science (SCISTS) offers
M.Sc. and Ph.D. programmes in the allied core subjects of Botany and Zoology.
The total sanctioned strength is as follows:

Programmes Sanctioned Strength
M.Sc. in Botany with Specialization in 16
CISTS
M.Sc. in Zoology with Specialization in 16
CISTS
Ph.D. (under the School of Comparative : .
Inéic Studies and Tribal Scielr)lce) As per Notification




7) School of Tribal Resource Management (STRM):

The School of Tribal Resource Management (STRM) offers M.Com./M.A. and
Ph.D. programmes in allied core subjects: Commerce /Economics. The total
sanctioned strength is as follows:

Programmes Sanctioned Strength
M.Com. in Commerce with 48
Specialization in TRM
M.Com./M.A. in Economics with 16
Specialization in TRM
Ph.D. (under the School of Tribal As per Notification
Resource Management)

N.B- Besides, Value added and Soft-skill courses are also available to all the P.G. students which
are inter-disciplinary in nature.

Objectives

>
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To facilitate admission of the poorest of the poor tribal students not only of the
state but also of the country.

To prioritize the admission of the meritorious tribal girls.
To promote admission of extraordinary sports achievers.
To bring transparency to the admission process.

To enable study and research on various aspects of tribal culture, literature,
languages. rights, sciences and resource management.

To broaden the placement avenues of all the pass out students.

» The ensure earning while learning under the “Earn While You Learn’ scheme of

the University.

Guidelines

>

>

As the largest fully residential and fully free educational institute for the tribal
(Indigenous people), KISS is committed to providing free accommodation, food,
healthcare and education to tribal students from families in the Below Poverty
Line (BPL) category only.

KISS gives special emphasis to women’s education, thereby giving preference to
girl students during admission.



» ST students belonging to Particularly Vulnerable Tribal Groups (PVTGs) are also

given preference during the admission process.

» The admission forms for admission of students [for P.G. and Ph.D. are available

on the KISS website [https://university.kiss.ac.in] as per notification.

» Online procedures for submission of the application will be available on the

website.

N.B- There is a common online application form for admission into P.G./Ph.D. programmes.

Admission into Post Graduation Courses

Admission into P.G. will be channelled into different Schools under Arts, Science and
Commerce streams. All programmes will focus on different aspects of tribal studies such
as: Culture, Philosophy, Heritage, Science & Technology, Languages & Literatures,
Resource Management, Legal Studies and Tribal Rights.

General Eligibility Criteria

A. Candidate should have passed Three-year Degree Examination in

Arts/Science/Commerce/Law (B.A./B.Sc./B.Com./LL.B.), or any equivalent
examination from a UGC recognized University. He or she is required to obtain
Honours in the concerned subject or at least 45% in aggregate in the same
examination where the said subject is a “Pass” subject.

Candidates, who have appeared at the qualifying examinations and the results
thereof are awaited, may be eligible to apply. However, they have to submit the
Provisional Certificate and Mark sheet of the qualifying examination within ten
days after the publication of result, or on the date of entrance test whichever is
later. Otherwise, their cases for selection shall not be considered.

A candidate, who already posses a P.G. Degree, shall not be eligible to take
admission in the same or any other P.G. Degree / P.G. Diploma / Certificate
Courses in the University.

Eligibility for Specific Courses

Apart from the general eligibility criteria, admission to P.G. programmes within the
seven departments will be as follows:

1.

School of Tribal Culture, Philosophy and Eco-Spiritualism (STCPE): ST
students having Honours or Pass in Political Science, Philosophy, History and
Performing Arts at UG level will be given preference for admission in this School.
However, students having Honours or Pass in any other Arts subject at UG level
are also eligible to apply.

School of Tribal Heritage and Tribal Indology (STHTI): ST students having
Honours or Pass in Education, Home Science, Psychology at UG level will be
given preference for admission in this School. However, students having Honours
or Pass in any other Arts subject at UG level are also eligible to apply.



3. School of Comparative Tribal Languages and Literatures (SCTLL): ST
students having Honours or Pass in English, Odia, Sanskrit and Hindi at UG
level will be given preference for admission in this School. However, students
having Honours or Pass in any other Arts subject at UG level are also eligible to

apply.

4. School of Tribal Legal Studies and Tribal Rights (STLSTR): ST students having
Honours or Pass in Anthropology, Sociology and Social Work at UG level will be
given preference for admission in this School. However, students having Honours
or Pass in any other Arts subject at UG level are also eligible to apply.

5. School of Indigenous Knowledge Science and Technology (SIKST): ST
students having Honours or Pass in Chemistry, Physics, Mathematics and
Computer Science at UG level will be given preference for admission in this
School. However, students having Honours or Pass in any other Science subject
at UG level are also eligible to apply.

6. School of Comparative Indic Studies and Tribal Science (SCISTS): ST students
having Honours or Pass in Botany, Zoology and Biotechnology at UG level will
be given preference for admission in this School. However, students having
Honours or Pass in any other Science subject at UG level are also eligible to

apply.

7. School of Tribal Resource Management (STRM): ST students having Honours
or Pass in Commerce and Economics at UG level will be given preference for
admission in this School. However, students having Honours or Pass in any other
Arts/ Commerce subject at UG level are also eligible to apply.

Online Admission

(1) Online filling up of application form shall begin as per notification from the
University.

(i1)) The applicant must submit the application form online before the last day of
submission.

(111) Visit https://university.kiss.ac.in and click “Admission” on Quick links for
admission link.

(iv) The candidates should read the Prospectus carefully before filling up of the
forms online.

The candidates can then fill-up the forms online. After completion of all the fields in the
form, the candidates should click the “submit” button. Thereafter a page will be opened
with all the information of the candidate that he/she has filled in. The candidate then
has to take a printout of this page and send/submit it along with the following
documents when he/she will be shortlisted for verification.

a) Two recent passport size colour photographs of the candidate.



b)

<)

d)

g)

Self-attested copies of the Mark sheets and Certificates of all examinations
starting from H.S.C for determining eligibility.

A self-attested copy of the e-Caste, e-income and e-residence certificate in original
and photocopy obtained from government, in absence of which the candidate will
not be eligible.

An attested copy of the certificate from CDMO regarding his/her disability for
50% or more (in case of Physically Handicapped Candidates).

Photocopy of Aadhaar card and ration card.

The undertaking form(s) should be duly filled in and signed by the applicant and
his/her father or natural guardian. The envelope containing the application
complete in all respect must be super scribed “Application for Admission in the
P.G. Department of PKISS Deemed to be University.

Application incomplete in any manner shall be rejected.

Procedure for downloading the Admit Card

Admit Card will be available on the website for eligible candidates. Candidates should
login and download the same.

Selection Procedure:

1.
ii.

1il.

iv.

vi.

Admission cannot be claimed as a matter of right.
Absence of a candidate in the written test shall disqualify him/her for admission.

Selection for admission into different Courses shall be done through Written
Entrance Test (with coding and decoding system) and Career Mark with 50% and
50% weightage, respectively.

The written test will cover Honours syllabi of the subject in the qualifying
examination of the University.

Reservation for Physically Handicapped (PH) applicants with 40% and above
disability shall be5% of the total seats. The reservation is applied subject wise in
each Programme. However, any subsequent modification in the reservation
policy as per the Government of Odisha notification will be notified accordingly.

5% of the total career mark secured by the candidate in qualifying examination
shall be added to the career mark in qualifying examination to a maximum of 15
in case of participants in the Inter University Sports and State Team approved by
the National Organization provided that in order to be eligible for such
concession under sportsman category the player concerned should have
participated in the respective competitions within two years prior to the date of
application for admission.



vii.

Viii.

iX.

NCC - Applicants holding B Certificate shall be given weightage of additional 5%
of marks over and above the aggregate marks secured at the Higher Secondary
(+2) or equivalent examination.

Applicants who have represented the State or the Central School/Sainik School at
the All-India level NCC Camps/Courses/Activities shall be given weightage of
additional 3% of marks over and above the aggregate marks secured at the Higher
Secondary (+2) or equivalent examinations.

NSS—-Applicants who have represented the state at National Level Camp shall be
given weightage of additional 5% of marks over and above the aggregate marks
secured at the CHSE/equivalent examinations.

Applicants who have represented the Inter State Category Camp shall be given
weightage of additional 3% of marks over and above the aggregate marks secured
at the CHSE/equivalent examinations.

Applicants who have got the best NSS Volunteer Award in University level shall
be given weightage of additional 2% of marks over and above the aggregate marks
secured in CHSE/equivalent examinations.

Rover & Ranger — Rover & Ranger possessing and producing the original
certificate signed by the President of India shall be given weightage of additional
5% of marks over and above the aggregate marks secured at the Higher Secondary
(+2)/ equivalent examinations.

Rover & Ranger possessing and producing the original certificate signed by the
Governor/PATRON/President of the State Association shall be given weightage
of additional 2% of marks over and above the aggregate marks secured at the
Higher Secondary (+2)/equivalent examinations.

Selection will be made on the basis of merit determined as per
the following criteria:

Admission into the P.G. courses shall be on the basis of 50% Career and 50% Entrance

Test.

Details of Career Marking out of 50.

S1 | Examinations First Second Third Division
No Division Division(50% | / Pass /
(60% and to 59.9%) Compartmenta
above) 1(35% < 50%)
1 HSC or equivalent ** 10 7.5 S
2 +2 or equivalent 15 12.5 10
3 +3 or equivalent Honours in | 25 20 15
Main Relevant Subject
4 +3 or equivalent Honours in | 15 125 |
allied Subjects *
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5 +3 or equivalent with | 20 | 5 T
Distinction
Maximum Marking 50

*Allied subjects are to be specified by the Programmes.

**10th mark sheet of CBSE where letter and point grades are given, the grade may be
multiplied by 9.5 to get the equivalent percentage of marks.

Written Test for admission shall not be conducted where the numbers of applicants
are less than the sanctioned strength. In that case only eligibility criteria shall be
considered.

Admission into any P.G. Course is Provisional. A candidate, once selected for
provisional admission, will have to produce his/ her final mark sheet and CLC/ TC/
Migration Certificate (as provided by the institution last attended) on the date of
admission to prove his/her eligibility, failing which he/she shall not be considered for
admission.

Publication of Merit List and Admission Dates

The first merit list, along with the admission / counselling dates of provisionally selected
candidates, will be notified on the notice boards of the university within 15 days
tentatively of the completion of entrance test of all subjects. Candidates are required to
keep a watch on the university website regarding the merit list and counselling /
admission dates and appear for the same as per the schedule, with required documents.
All merit lists will be published in the notice boards of the university only.

*NO SEPARATE INTIMATION SHALL BE ISSUED TO THE CANDIDATES FOR
ATTENDING COUNSELLING/ ADMISSION.

The provisionally selected candidates (List to be published in the university Notice
Board) will be required to take admission on the scheduled date of admission. Under no
circumstances extension of date of admission shall be allowed. However, ‘five working
days’ time will be given to the candidates for the submission of transfer certificate/any
other document required for admission. The candidate is required to submit an
undertaking in this regard. No further claim for admission will be entertained after the
expiry period.

The management reserves the right to select or reject the candidature of any applicants
without showing any reason thereof.

Guidelines for KISS Entrance Examination (KISSEE)

a. Qualifying the entrance test shall not, ipso facto, entitle a candidate to get
enrolment in the Programme concerned where he/she intends to seek admission.
It will be the responsibility of the candidate to ensure his/her eligibility and
fulfilment of such other conditions as may be prescribed for admission in the rules
and regulations of the university.
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. Any visually challenged candidate can avail himself/herself of the services of a

writer during the Entrance Test.

Admit cards will be issued to the candidates provisionally. The candidates shall
be taking the test at their own risk and responsibility, subject to final confirmation
of their eligibility at the time of enrolment. The university shall, in no way, be
responsible if they are found to be ineligible later, leading to cancellation of their
result or any other consequence(s) emanating from the same.

PATTERN OF QUESTIONS IN ENTRANCE TEST FOR P.G. COURSES
» There shall be questions of 50 marks and all questions are compulsory.
» No mark will be deducted for wrong response.

» Each paper will be of 90-minutes duration with 50 multiple choice
questions. Of these, 30 questions will be set from Honours /Core papers,
and 20 questions from English and General Knowledge.

No candidate shall be allowed to take the entrance test without the admit card
under any circumstances. The candidates must retain the admit card with them
till the admission process is over, and must produce the same at the time of
enrolment.

The candidates need to show the original certificates, mark sheets and other
necessary documents at the time of document verification during admission. The
admission shall be cancelled at any point of time if the certificates / mark sheets/
any other documents are found to be forged / manipulated.

Documents to be Produced at the Time of Counselling/ Admission

v

<\

Print out of the application form (printed application form after online
submission) with a recent passport size photograph affixed on it.

Certificate of High School Examination or equivalent in support of age

v" Mark Sheet and Certificate of Higher Secondary Examination or equivalent, UG

N N N N N N

examination

School or College Leaving Certificate

Migration Certificate, if any

Recent e-Caste (only STs), Income and Resident Certificates
BPL Card/ Ration Card of Parents

5 nos. of recent Stamp and Passport size photographs
Aadhaar Card

The photocopies of all documents should be signed by the candidate as proof of
self-attestation is to be submitted. Submission of incorrect information with
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intention to defraud may lead to cancellation of admission, and make a candidate
liable for criminal proceedings.

Admission into Ph.D. Programmes

Ph.D. Programmes

The basic objective of the KISS Deemed to be University is to do research on innovative
areas of knowledge particularly the Tribal Culture, Philosophy, Art & Crafts, Medicinal
Systems, Indology, Heritage, Customary Law, Tribal Resources, Tribal Languages &
Literatures etc. Keeping all these in view, KISS Deemed to be University has started
research programme leading to Ph.D. degree.

Admission process of Ph.D. Program shall govern the conduct of research and
examination of thesis leading to the award of the degree of “Doctor of Philosophy
(Ph.D.)” of the Kalinga Institute of Social Sciences KISS, Deemed to be University.

KISS-DU has been working in the innovative areas of knowledge particularly
interdisciplinary and multidisciplinary subjects with special reference to Tribal Culture,
Philosophy, Art & Crafts, Medicinal Systems, Indology, Heritage, Customary Law,
Tribal Resources, Tribal Language & Literature etc. It will be guaranteed by Ph. D.
Regulation of KISS Deemed to be University and (to be revised from time to times as per
UGC Guidelines and Minimum Standards and Procedure for Award of Ph.D. Degrees)
Regulations of UGC.

In Ph.D. programmes there will be one semester pre-Ph.D. Course work which include
four papers, namely, research methods, computer application, subject specific and
review of literature. After successful completion of the course work and subject to
availability of Ph.D. supervisors, the students will be allowed to take research work
leading to writing thesis followed by viva voce.

Objectives
The students will be required to:

% Reflect on the basic parameters like the learner, the teacher, the teaching-learning
process, the school context, the larger societal context, the support systems and
various connections and interconnections between these parameters of
interdisciplinary research.

X/

*» Appreciate that research would help to enhance efficiency, effectiveness, quality
and excellence in the system.

¢ Develop an analytical understanding about problems of the society and to explore
alternative solutions.

s Develop competency in undertaking leadership in the areas of social sciences in
teaching in the new frontiers of research.

% Develop a rational conceptualization of interdisciplinary research and recent new
knowledge.

13



¢ Develop competency in undertaking independent micro and macro level research

projects in the emerging areas knowledge by adopting interdisciplinary and
multidisciplinary research.

Outcome: On completion of the programme, students will be able to:

>

Demonstrate critical understanding, at an advanced level, of up-to-date
knowledge and research methodology of a particular field

Implement effective academic and personal strategies for carrying out research
projects independently and ethically

Contribute original knowledge in response to issues in their specialized area

Communicate research findings at a diverse range of levels and through a variety
of media

Evaluate one’s own research in relation to important and latest issues in the field

Engage in critical intellectual enquiry, critically evaluate information and ideas
from multiple perspectives, integrate knowledge at the forefront of a particular
field.

Demonstrate a thorough understanding of research methodologies and techniques
at an advanced level, develop, design and implement research projects
competently and independently, conduct innovative, high-impact and leading-
edge research, engage in original research that takes a new technological,
methodological, or theoretical approach.

Provide novel solutions to complex problems, Identify and define emerging
problems, Offer innovative and original solutions to problems and issues in novel
situations.

Demonstrate adherence to personal and professional ethics, Maintain the highest
standards of personal and academic integrity, Understand complex ethical and
professional issues.

Demonstrate leadership and advocacy skills, Articulate analyses and propose
solutions in response to social issues.

Communicate and disseminate research findings effectively in the academic
community and share the same with the stakeholders in society, work with others
and make constructive contributions, engage in intellectual exchange with
researchers from other disciplines to address important research issues,
collaborate effectively with researchers from different cultures.

Monitor, review and reflect on one’s own work and competencies, and change
and adapt in the light of new demands, evaluate contribution of one’s own work
to the field Demonstrate flexibility to accommodate new knowledge and
perspectives

14



Eligibility for Admission

1.

Candidates for admission to the Ph.D. programmes shall have a Master's degree
or a professional degree declared equivalent to the Master’'s degree by the
corresponding statutory regulatory body, with at least 55% marks in aggregate or
its equivalent grade 'B' in the UGC 7-point scale (or an equivalent grade in a point
scale wherever grading system is followed) or an equivalent degree from a foreign
educational Institution.

A relaxation of 5% of marks, from 55% to 50%, or an equivalent relaxation of
grade, may be allowed for those belonging to differently-abled categories of
candidates as per the decision of the Commission from time to time, or for those
who had obtained their Master's degree prior to 19th September, 1991. The
eligibility marks of 55% (or an equivalent grade in a point scale wherever grading
system is followed) and the relaxation of 5% to the categories mentioned above
are permissible based only on the qualifying marks without including the grace
mark procedures.

The application form, available ‘ONLINE’ as well as obtainable from the
Admission Section of the University, must be submitted along with the
documents. Details are, however, available in the Information Brochure in the
University website https://university.kiss.ac.in

Selection of a research scholar shall be based on the academic career and the
performance of the candidate in the Entrance Test and Interview at the
University.

Candidates, qualified in any one or more National Level Examinations such as
NET, JRF, Lectureship or equivalent, may be exempted from appearing in the
Entrance Test of the University.

Candidates having M.Phil. or equivalent degree are also exempted from
appearing in the Entrance Test of the University provided they have been
admitted through a written entrance test.

Candidates exempted from appearing in the Entrance Test of the University will
have to, however, face the Interview at the University

Admission Procedure

» Candidates seeking admission to the course through the Entrance Test shall be

selected on the basis of their performance both in the Entrance test followed by a
personal interview, which shall be conducted in the beginning of academic
session.

There shall be one paper for the Entrance test. The paper will have subjective type
questions.

A candidate has to secure a minimum of 50% marks in the paper of the Entrance
test for becoming eligible to appear at the personal interview.
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» No scrutiny/re-evaluation of the answer books of the written test shall be
allowed.

» The applicants who have qualified the UGC-NET/CSIR-JRF or similar tests
conducted by other national agencies will be exempted from appearing at the
Ph.D. Entrance test, provided the period of their UGC-NET/CSIR-JRF is valid
on the due date of admission in the course. Such applicants will be directly called
for a personal interview.

» The personal interview will carry 50% weightage.

» All the Professors, faculty members two each from Associate Professors and
Assistant Professor on the basis of their seniority from the concerned
Department/School will constitute the board. The interview board will comprise
of only eligible supervisors. The minimum number of members on the board shall
be three. Otherwise, members from the concerned department on the basis of
their seniority shall be nominated by the Dean of the concerned school. The
Head/Director of the Department/Institute in the rank of Professor/ Associate
Professor will act as the Chairman of the Interview Board. Otherwise, the Dean
of the faculty will act as the Chairman.

» The Examination Cell of the University and the personal interview by the
concerned Department/School will conduct the Entrance test and personal
interview respectively. The examination branch will send a list of qualified
candidates to the concerned department only without mentioning their secured
marks.

» The merit list of the candidates seeking admission through entrance test will be
prepared by the Examination Cell on the basis of total marks secured both in the
Entrance test and personal interview whereas for UGC-NET/CSIR-JRF qualified
applicants it will be on only the basis of marks secured in the personal interview.
The Controller of Examination will declare the result on receipt of the marks
secured by candidates in the personal interview.

TUITION AND ADMISSION FEES

KISS DU IS A FULLY FREE AND FULLY RESIDENTIAL
TRIBALINSTITUTION. NO SUCH FEES AS ADMISSION FEES, TUITION FEES,
BOARDING FEES, LIBRARY FEES, REGISTRATION FEES ETC. IS EVER
ASKED FROM ANY STUDENT ENROLLED IN THIS UNIVERSITY IN ANY
COURSE/PROGRAMME TILL THE COMPLETION OF THE COURSE.
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Discipline & Ragging Rules

Boarders are expected to maintain discipline and proper atmosphere of studies inside
/outside the campus and the hostels.

The following acts of indiscipline are strictly prohibited:

X/
o

X/
L X4

X/
L X4

*

All kinds of shouting, violence, knocking or /and any other act of undesirable
behaviour that is likely to cause disturbance or annoyance to others.

Ragging of all kinds in the hostels or in the class rooms and within or outside the
Campus.

Any form of playing music and video system inside the room or the hostel
premises.

Maltreating or abusing the hostel employees, mess canteen staff and others.

Any meeting not relating to hostel affairs held on the hostel premises without
prior permission.

Keeping fire arms, weapons and intoxicants of any kind in the hostels.
Cooking in the room of the hostels.

The use of electric heaters, immersion heater, and other similar electrical
appliances in the room.

Keeping the light and fan on when boarders are not inside the rooms.

Damaging, misusing and stealing of any hostel property or stealing others
belongings.

Boarders staying outside overnight without permission of the competent
authority.

Overstaying in Hostels by the boarders without permission of competent
authority.

Entertaining guest/outsiders in the hostel without written permission of the
respective Hostel Superintendent.

Leaving KISS-DU campus without intimating the hostel authority in writing and
without taking prior permission.

Consumption of alcohol and / or any other intoxicant by a boarder.
Sexual harassment of any kind.

Sexist or Casteist remark of any kind.
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Penalty & Punishment to the Students Indulging in Ragging
inside the University /Department / Hostel Premises.

(1) As per Supreme Court order communicated to University by the University

Grants Commission, New Delhi, ragging in any form is strictly prohibited. If any
incident of ragging comes to the notice of the authority the accused student will
be given an opportunity to explain, and if his/her explanation is not satisfactory,
the authority would expel him/her from the institution as well as hostel if he/she
1s a boarder.

(i) While admitting the students each H.O.D. shall ensure the submission of an

undertaking in the format prescribed in the admission application form signed by
both the candidate and his/her parents (or legal guardian).

General Discipline

The students are expected to maintain discipline and proper atmosphere of study in the
university campus.

The following acts of indiscipline are strictly prohibited:

a) Any act of preventing the teaching and non-teaching staff of the university from
discharging their normal duties.

b) Any act of stopping the university vehicles from plying and thereby affecting the
functioning of university system.

c¢) Any act of lockout of the university gate, university office, university P.G.
Departments, Library and other such units of the university system.

d) Any act of assembling in a meeting or going in a procession inside the university
campus without prior notice to the authority or without availing the usual
channels of grievance redressal.

e) Any other agitational activity that will affect the day-to-day running of the
university system.

f) Sexual harassment of any kind.

g) Sexist or Casteist remark of any kind.

Interpretation

For any interpretation in respect of the provisions of the Prospectus, the decision of the
University shall be treated as final.
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Paper Course Structure KISS-DU 2020-21
M.A. in Anthropology with Specialization in Tribal Legal Studies and Tribal Rights

Course Code

CO-5011
AN-4001
AN-4002
AN-4003
AN-4004
AN-4005
AN-4006
AN-4009
AN-4091
AN-4092
AN-5001
AN-5002
AN-5003
AN-5004
AN-5005
CE-4012
IT-4011
TS-4010
TS-5006
TS-5007
TS-5008

Course Name

Career Orientation and Skill Development-I
Social and Cultural Anthropology
Thoughts and Theories in Anthropology
Fundamentals of Biological Anthropology
Applied Biological Anthropology
Introduction to Archaeological Anthropology
Archaeological Anthropology in India
Tribal Society in India

Practical in Biological Anthropology
Practical in Archaeological Anthropology
Human Biology an Evolutionary Perspective
Medical Anthropology

Anthropology of Development
Anthropology in Public Sphere

Research Methodology

Communicative English

IT Skills and Data Analytic

Tribal Administration and Governance
Tribal Legal Rights in India

Tribal Customary Law and Social Justice
Globalization and Tribals

19



TS-5009 Sustainable Tribal Development and Environment

TS-5081 Internship
TS-5082 Dissertation
CO-5012 Career Orientation and Skill Development — IT

M.A. in Economics with Specialization in Tribal Resource Management

Course Code Course Name

EC-5003 Agricultural Economics-I

EC-5004 Agricultural Economics-11

BC-4012 Business Communication Skill

CO-5011 Career Orientation Skill-1

CO-5012 Career Orientation Skill-2

TR-5008 Corporate Social Responsibility and Governance
TR-4011 Economics of Environment

EC-5001 Economics of Growth and Development
EC-5002 Economics of Social Sector

TR-4009 Environmental Resource Management

TR-5082 Fieldwork and Dissertation

TR-5013 Financial Inclusion and Economic Development
TR-5009 Financial Institutions and Rural Market
TR-5010 Generic Skill and Innovation Management
EC-4008 Indian Economic Policy in Rural

TR-5011 Industrial Economics

EC-5005 International Economics

TR-5081 Internship Programme and PI

IT-4011 IT Skills and Data Analytic

EC-4003 Macroeconomic Analysis-I

EC-4004 Macroeconomic Analysis-11

TR-5007 Management of Agribusiness for Tribal Farmers
TR-5006 Management of Personal Finance and Financial Inclusion
EC-4001 Microeconomic Analysis-I

EC-4002 Microeconomic Analysis-IT

OB-5021 Organizational Behavior

TR-5012 Preservation and Management of Tribal Resources
EC-4005 Quantitative Methods

EC-4006 Social Research Methods

SM-5021 Strategic Management

TR-4010 Sustainable Tribal Development

EC-4007 Tribal Development Policies and Practices
TR-4012 Tribal Economy and Livelihood Intervention
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M.A. in Education with Specialization in Tribal Heritage and Tribal Indology

Course Code Course Name

CO-5011 Career Orientation and Skill Development-I
ED-4002 Advanced Educational Psychology

TH-4008 Art of the Tribals and Ancient Indian Concepts
CE-4012 Communicative English

TH-5006b Community Health and Gender Studies
TH-5005 Cosmology in Tribal Religion Society and Economy
ED-5001 Curriculum Development

TH-4007a Curriculum Development on Tribal Learning
TH-5082 Dissertation

TH-5008 Education and Society among Tribals
ED-5002 Educational Management and Administration
TH-5008 Fashion Studies and Tribal Culture

TH-5005 Globalization, Tribalism and Development Discourses
ED-4005 Guidance and Counselling

ED-5004 Inclusive Education

TH-4008 Indian Geography and Tribal Resources
TH-4007 Indian Textile, Heritage and Tribal Handicraft
TH-5081 Internship

IT-4011 IT Skills and Data Analytic

ED-4092 Method of Teaching

ED-4001 Philosophy of Education

ED-4091 Preparation of Research Proposal

ED-5091 Preparation of Research Proposal and Tool
TH-5006a Psychological Development Among Tribals
ED-5003 Research Methodology

TH-5007 Social Psychology among Tribals

ED-4004 Sociology of Education

ED-4006 Teaching Pedagogy and Teacher Education
ED-4003 Technology in Education

TH-5007 Tribal Welfare and Development

CO-5012 Career Orientation and Skill Development-II

M.A. in English with Specialization in Comparative Tribal Languages and
Literatures

Course Code Course Name

CO-5011 Career Orientation and Skill Development-I
CE-4012 Communicative English

EN-4001 Concepts of Literature

EN-4002 Literary Theory and Criticism
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EN-4003
EN-4004
EN-4005
EN-4006
EN-4007
EN-4008
EN-5001
EN-5002
EN-5003
EN-5004
EN-5005
IT-4011
TL-4009
TL-4052
TL-5006a
TL-5007a
TL-5006b
TL-5007b
TL-5008a
TL-5008b
TL-5009a
TL-5009
TL-5052
TL-4010a
TL-5081
TL-5082
CO-5012

Literature & Social History

Poetry 19th and 20th Century

Renaissance Drama Shakespearian

Modern Drama

Fiction 19th & 20th Century

Professional Writing

Non-Fiction- Essays and Letters, Biographies and Autobiographies
World Literature

European Literature

English Language Teaching and Linguistics
Research Methodology

IT Skills and Data Analytic

Tribes of India and their Languages

Tribal Language and Literature

Comparative Study I- Tribal & Indian Languages
Tribal Poetry

Comparative Study II- Tribal & Indian Literature
Tribal Short Stories & Novels

Tribal Folklore Studies

Prominent Tribal Writers

Tribal Drama

Tribal Language Study-Santali

Tribal Culture and Literature

Origin and Development of Tribal Culture and Literature
Internship

Dissertation

Career Orientation and Skill Development-I1

M.A. in Hindi with Specialization in Comparative Tribal Languages and Literatures

Course Code

CO-5011
HN-4008
HN-5002
CE-4012
TL-5006a
TL-5006b
HN-5004
TL-5082
HN-5003
HN-4005
HN-4007

Course Name

Career Orientation and Skill Development-I
Bharatiya Kabya Sastra

Bhasa Vigyan ke Samanya Siddhant
Communicative English

Comparative Study I- Tribal & Indian Languages
Comparative Study II- Tribal & Indian Literature
Dalit Vimarsh

Dissertation

Hindi Ka Prayojan

Hindi Kabya (Prachin, Madhyakal)

Hindi Kabya (Ritikal, Adhunikal)
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HN-4004 Hindi Kahani

HN-4003 Hindi Sahitya Ka Adhunik Itihash (Ritikal, Adhunikal)
HN-4001 Hindi Sahitya Ka Itihash (Prachin, Bhaktikal)
HN-4002 Hindi Upanyas

TL-5081 Internship

IT-4011 IT Skills and Data Analytic

TL-4010a Origin and Development of Tribal Culture and Literature
HN-4006 Paschatya Kabyasastra

HN-5001 Prayogik Hindi

TL-5008b Prominent Tribal Writers

HN-5005 Research Methodology

TL-4009b Tribal Culture and Literature

TL-5009a Tribal Drama

TL-5008a Tribal Folklore Studies

TL-4009a Tribal Language and Literature

TL-5009b Tribal Language Study-Santali

TL-5007a Tribal Poetry

TL-5007b Tribal Short Stories & Novels

TL-4010b Tribes of India and their Languages

CO-5012 Career Orientation and Skill Development-I1

M.A. in History with Specialization in Tribal Culture, Philosophy and Eco-
Spiritualism

Course Code Course Name

CO-5011 Career Orientation and Skill Development-I

HI-4001 Ancient Civilizations

TC-5009 Caste, Race & Tribes

CE-4012 Communicative English

TC-4009 Components of Tribal Culture

HI-4007 Cultural Heritage of India

TC-5082 Dissertation

TC-5006 Eco-spiritualism

HI-5005 Historical Theories and Methods

HI-4006 History of China and Japan

HI-5002 History of India: Religion, Literature, Art and Architecture (Early
Times to 1200AD)-1

HI-5004 History of India: Religion, Literature, Art and Architecture (Early
Times to 1200AD)-11

HI-4002 History of Modern India

HI-4004 Indian Historiography

TC-5081 Internship
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IT-4011
TC-4010
HI-5003

HI-5001

TC-5007
HI-5008
HI-4005
HI-4008
HI-4003
CO-5012

IT Skills and Data Analytic

Philosophic World View of the Tribals

Political and Administrative History of India (Early Times to 1200
AD)-1I

Political and Administrative History of India (Early Times to 1200
A.D)-1

Tribal Art, Tribal Music and Tribal Performing Art

Tribals Administration and Governance

Twentieth Century World (1900 A.D-1945 A.D)

Twentieth Century World (1945A.D-2000A.D)

World History (1500A.D- 1900A.D)

Career Orientation and Skill Development-I1

M.A. in Home Science with Specialization in Tribal Heritage and Tribal Indology

Course Code

CO-5011
HS-4006
HS-4002
CE-4012
TH-5006b
TH-5005
TH-4007a
TH-5082
HS-5002
HS-5004
HS-4004
TH-5008
HS-4003
HS-4005
HS-5091
TH-4008
TH-5081
1T-4011
HS-4001
HS-4091
TH-5006a
HS-5003
TH-5007
HS-5001
HS-4092
CO-5012

Course Name

Career Orientation and Skill Development-I
Apparel Marketing and Merchandising

Clinical and Therapeutic Nutrition

Communicative English

Community Health and Gender Studies

Cosmology in Tribal Religion Society and Economy
Curriculum Development on Tribal Learning
Dissertation

Dynamics of Marriage and Family Studies
Entrepreneurship Development and Enterprise Management
Extension management and community development
Fashion Studies and Tribal Culture

Food Processing and Technology

Gerontology and Care of the Elderly

Housing and Interior Design

Indian Geography and Tribal Resources

Internship

IT Skills and Data Analytic

Nutrition Through Life Cycle

Nutrition Through Life Cycle

Psychological Development Among Tribals
Research Methodology

Social Psychology among Tribals

Space Planning and Design

Traditional textile of India

Career Orientation and Skill Development-I1
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M.A. in Odia with Specialization in Comparative Tribal Languages and Literatures

Course Code

Course Name

CO-5011 Career Orientation and Skill Development-I
CE-4012 Communicative English

IT-4011 IT Skills and Data Analytic

0D-4001 Prachina o Madhyakalina Sahitya

0OD-4002 Bhasa Bigyan

0OD-4003 Adhunika Kabya Kabita-1

0OD-4004 Odia Natya Sahitya

0OD-4005 Katha Sahitya

OD-4006 Tulanamtaka Sahitya o Anubada

0OD-4007 Gadya Sahitya

OD-4008 Adhunika Kabya Kabita-2

OD-5003 Adhunika Odia Gadya Sahitya

OD-5001 Odia Lokasahitya o Sanskruti

OD-5002 Odia Upanyas o Khyudra Galpa

OD-5004 Prayogika Byakaran

OD-5005 Gabesana Padhhati (Research Methodology)
TL-4010b Tribes of India and their Languages
TL-4009a Tribal Language and Literature

TL-5006a Comparative Study I-Tribal & Indian Languages
TL-5007a Tribal Poetry

TL-5006b Comparative Study II-Tribal & Indian Literature
TL-5007b Tribal Short Stories & Novels

TL-5008a Tribal Folklore Studies

TL-5008b Prominent Tribal Writers

TL-5009a Tribal Drama

TL-5009b Tribal Language Study-Santali

TL-5081 Internship

TL-4010a Origin and Development of Tribal Culture and Literature
TL-4009b Tribal Culture and Literature

TL-5082 Dissertation

CO-5012 Career Orientation and Skill Development-II

M.A. in Philosophy with Specialization in Tribal Culture, Philosophy and Eco-
Spiritualism

Course Code Course Name
CO-5011 Career Orientation and Skill Development-I
CE-4012 Communicative English
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IT-4011
P1-4001
P1-4002
PI_4003
P1-4004
P1-4005
P1-4006
P1-4007
P1-4008
PI-5001
PI1-5002
PI-5003
PI-5004
PI-5005
TC-4010
TC-5006
TC-5007
TC-5008
TC-5009
TC-4009
TC-5081
TC-5082
CO-5012

IT Skills and Data Analytic

Indian Epistemology

Research Methodology

Indian Metaphysics

Western Metaphysics

Ethics: Western and Indian

Contemporary Political Philosophy

Post Samkara Philosophy

Post Kantian and Contemporary Philosophy
Contemporary Indian Value System

Critical Thinking

Philosophy of Upanisads

Advaita Vedanta

Linguistic and Conceptual Analysis
Philosophic World View of the Tribals
Eco-spiritualism

Tribal Art, Tribal Music and Tribal Performing Art
Tribals Administration and Governance
Caste, Race & Tribes

Components of Tribal Culture

Internship

Dissertation

Career Orientation and Skill Development-I1

M.A. in Political Science with Specialization in Tribal Culture, Philosophy and Eco-

Spiritualism

Course Code
CO-5011
TC-5009
CE-4012
PO-5002
PO-5001
PO-4001
TC-4009
PO-4006
PO-4007
TC-5082
TC-5006
PO-5005
PO-4008
PO-4004

Course Name

Career Orientation and Skill Development-I
Caste, Race & Tribes

Communicative English

Comparative Political Philosophy
Comparative Political Processes
Comparative Politics: Concepts and Models
Components of Tribal Culture
Contemporary Political Philosophy
Contemporary Political Theory
Dissertation

Eco-spiritualism

Foreign Policy of Major Powers

Global Politics: Contemporary Challenges and Issues
Indian Political Thought
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PO-4005
PO-5004
PO-4003
TC-5081
IT-4011

TC-4010
PO-4002
PO-5003
TC -5008
TC-5007
CO-5012

M.A. in Psychology with Specialization in Tribal Heritage and Tribal Indology

Course Code

CO-5011
PS-4005
PS-5004
CE-4012
TH-5006b
TH-5005
PS-4006
TH-4007a
TH-5082
TH-5008
PS-5002
TH-4008
PS-5091
TH-5081
1T-4011
PS-4004
TH-5006a
PS-4003
PS-4091
PS-4002
PS-4001
PS-5001
PS-5003
TH-5007
PS-4092
CO-5012

Indian Government and Politics: Structure

India's Foreign Policy

International Relations: Major Concepts and Theories
Internship

IT Skills and Data Analytic

Philosophic World View of the Tribals

Public Administration and Management

Research Methodology and Statistical Methods
Tribal Administration and Governance

Tribal Art, Tribal Music and Tribal Performing Art
Career Orientation and Skill Development-II

Course Name

Career Orientation and Skill Development-I
Advanced General Psychology

Applied Social Psychology

Communicative English

Community Health and Gender Studies
Cosmology in Tribal Religion Society and Economy
Counselling Psychology

Curriculum Development on Tribal Learning
Dissertation

Fashion Studies and Tribal Culture

Health Psychology

Indian Geography and Tribal Resources
Intelligence Test

Internship

IT Skills and Data Analytic

Positive Psychology

Psychological Development Among Tribals
Psychological Statistics

Psychological Testing

Psychology in Educational Setting
Psychology of Life Span Development
Psychopathology

Research Methodology

Social Psychology among Tribals

Statistical package for social science (SPSS)
Career Orientation and Skill Development-I1
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M.A. in Sanskrit with Specialization in Comparative Tribal Languages and
Literatures

Course Code Course Name

CO-5011 Career Orientation and Skill Development-I

SA-4004 An Introduction to Sanskrit Grammar and Philology

SA-5004 Ancient Indian History, Culture and Epigraphy

CE-4012 Communicative English

TL-5006a Comparative Study I- Tribal & Indian Languages

TL-5006b Comparative Study II- Tribal & Indian Literature

SA-5002 Contribution of Odisha to Sanskrit Literature and Modern Sanskrit
Literature

SA-4006 Dharmasastra, Arthasastra and Ayurveda

TL-5082 Dissertation

SA-4003 Grammar (Siddhanta Kaumudi)

SA-5003 History of Vedic, Epic and Classical Sanskrit Literature

SA-4005 Indian Philosophy-I

TL-5081 Internship

IT-4011 IT Skills and Data Analytic

TL-4010a Origin and Development of Tribal Culture and Literature

SA-4002 Poetics and Dramaturgy-I

SA-5001 Poetics And Dramaturgy-I1

TL-5008b Prominent Tribal Writers

SA-5005 Research Methodology

SA-4008 Sanskrit Drama

SA-4007 Sanskrit Prose and Poetry

TL-4009b Tribal Culture and Literature

TL-5009a Tribal Drama

TL-5008a Tribal Folklore Studies

TL-4009a Tribal Language and Literature

TL-5009b Tribal Language Study-Santali

TL-5007a Tribal Poetry

TL-5007b Tribal Short Stories & Novels

TL-4010b Tribes of India and their Languages

SA-4001 Vedic Language & Literature

CO-5012 Career Orientation and Skill Development-II

M.A. in Social Work with Specialization in Tribal Legal Studies and Tribal Rights

Course Code

Course Name

CO-5011 Career Orientation and Skill Development-I
CE-4012 Communicative English
SW-4091 Concurrent Field Work Practicum
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SW-4092
SW-5091
TS-5082
TS-5008
SW-4001
SW-4005
TS-5081
IT-4011
SW-5003
SW-4003
SW-4002
SW-5002
SW-4006
SW-5001
SW-5004
TS-5009
TS-4010
TS-5007
TS-5006
TS-4009
SW-4004
CO-5012

Concurrent Field Work Practicum
Concurrent Field Work Practicum
Dissertation

Globalization and Tribals

History and Philosophy of Social Work
Human Growth and Development
Internship

IT Skills and Data Analytic

Research Methodology and Methods

Social Case Work Methods

Social Group Work Methods

Social Movement and Action

Social Problem in India

Social Welfare Administration and Practice
Social Work with Marginalized Communities
Sustainable Tribal Development and Environment
Tribal Administration and Governance
Tribal Customary Law and Social Justice
Tribal Legal Rights in India

Tribal Society in India

Understanding Indian Society

Career Orientation and Skill Development-II

M.A. in Sociology with Specialization in Tribal Legal Studies and Tribal Rights

Course Code
CO-5011
SO-5005
CE-4012
TS-5082
SO-5004
SO-4005
TS-5008
SO-4001
TS-5081
1T-4011
SO-4002
SO-4007
SO-5005
SO-5003
SO-4006
SO-4008

Course Name

Career Orientation and Skill Development-I
Classical Sociological Thinkers
Communicative English

Dissertation

Economy and Society

Family, Marriage and Kinship
Globalization and Tribals

Indian society: Structure and Changes
Internship

IT Skills and Data Analytic

Modern Sociological Thinkers
Political Sociology

Population and Society

Research Methodology and Methods
Rural and Urban Society

Science, Technology and Society
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SO-5002
SO-4004
SO-5001
TS-5009
TS-4010
SO-5007
TS-5006
S0-4009
CO-5012

Social Movements in India

Social Stratification

Sociological Theory

Sustainable Tribal Development and Environment
Tribal Administration and Governance

Tribal Customary Law and Social Justice

Tribal Legal Rights in India

Tribal Society in India

Career Orientation and Skill Development-II

M.Com. with Specialization in Tribal Resource Management

Course Code

MC-4003
BC-4012
CO-5011
CO-5012
TR-5008
MC-5003
TR-4011
TR-4009
TR-5082
TR-5013
TR-5009
MC-4005
TR-5010
TR-5011
MC-5002
TR-5081
IT-4011
MC-5001
MC-4001
TR-5007
TR-5006
MC-4004
OB-5021
TR-5012
MC-4008
MC-4006
MC-4002
SM-5021
TR-4010

Course Name

Accounting for Managerial Decision Making
Business Communication Skill

Career Orientation Skill-1

Career Orientation Skill-2

Corporate Social Responsibility and Governance
Corporate Tax Planning and GST

Economics of Environment

Environmental Resource Management
Fieldwork and Dissertation

Financial Inclusion and Economic Development
Financial Institutions and Rural Market
Financial Management and Policy

Generic Skill and Innovation Management
Industrial Economics

International Business

Internship Programme and PI

IT Skills and Data Analytic

Legal Aspects of Business

Management Concepts and Practices
Management of Agribusiness for Tribal Farmers
Management of Personal Finance and Financial Inclusion
Managerial Economics

Organizational Behavior

Preservation and Management of Tribal Resources
Rural Industrialization: In Context of Tribal
Social Research Methods

Strategic Human Resource Management
Strategic Management

Sustainable Tribal Development
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MC-5004 Tribal and Rural Marketing Management

MC-4007 Tribal Development Policies and Practices
TR-4012 Tribal Economy and Livelihood Intervention
MC-5005 Tribal Entrepreneurship Development

M.Sc in Computer Science with Specialization in Indigenous Knowledge, Science
and Technology

Course Code Course Name

CO-5011 Career Orientation and Skill Development-I
CS-5005 Advanced Database Systems

CS-4003 Advanced Operating System

CS-4093 Advanced Operating System (Lab)

CS-4004 Advanced Software Engineering

CS-4094 Advanced Software Engineering (Lab)
CS-5002 Artificial Intelligence

CS-5092 Artificial Intelligence (Lab)

CS-4006 Compiler Design

CS-5003 Computer Graphics

CS-5093 Computer Graphics (Lab)

CS-4005 Data Warehousing and Data Mining
CS-4001 Design and Analysis of Algorithms

CS-4091 Design and Analysis of Algorithms (Lab)
IK-5082 Dissertation

IK-4007 Indian Indigenous Knowledge, Science and Technology
IK-5007 Indigenous Food and Drinks

IK-5008 Indigenous Knowledge and Intellectual Property Rights
IK-5009 Indigenous People and Science of Gemology
IK-5081 Internship

IT-4011 IT Skills and Data Analytic

CS-4002 Java Programming

CS-4092 Java Programming (Lab)

CS-5004 Soft Computing

CS-5094 Soft Computing (Lab)

IK-5010 Tribal Sports, Nutrition and Health Management
IK-4010 Tribals and Science of Cosmology

IK-4008 Vedic Mathematics

CS-5001 Web Technology

CS-5091 Web Technology (Lab)

CO-5012 Career Orientation and Skill Development—II
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M.Sc. in Chemistry with Specialization in Indigenous Knowledge, Science and
Technology

Course Code Course Name

CO-5011 Career Orientation and Skill Development-I
CY-5002 Analytical Chemistry

CY-5092 Analytical Chemistry (Lab)

IK-5082 Dissertation

CY-5004 Forensic Chemistry

IK-4007 Indian Indigenous Knowledge, Science and Technology
IK-5007 Indigenous Food and Drinks

IK-5008 Indigenous Knowledge and Intellectual Property Rights
IK-5009 Indigenous People and Science of Gemology
CY-4001 Inorganic Chemistry-I

CY-4091 Inorganic Chemistry-I (Lab)

CY-4002 Inorganic Chemistry-11

CY-4092 Inorganic Chemistry-II(Lab)

CY-5001 Inorganic Chemistry-I11

CY-5091 Inorganic Chemistry-I1I(Lab)

IK-5081 Internship

IT-4011 IT Skills and Data Analytic

CY-4093 Organic and Physical Chemistry-I (Lab)
CY-4094 Organic and Physical Chemistry-I1I(Lab)
CY-5093 Organic and Physical Chemistry-ITI(Lab)
CY-4004 Organic Chemistry- IT

CY-4003 Organic Chemistry-I

CY-5003 Organic Chemistry-III

CY-5006 Pharmaceutical Biochemistry

CY-4005 Physical Chemistry-I

CY-4006 Physical Chemistry-II

CY-5005 Physical Chemistry-IIT

IK-5010 Tribal Sports, Nutrition and Health Management
IK-4010 Tribals and Science of Cosmology

IK-4008 Vedic Mathematics

CO-5012 Career Orientation and Skill Development-I1

M.Sc. in Mathematics with Specialization in Indigenous Knowledge, Science and
Technology

Course Code Course Name

CO-5011 Career Orientation and Skill Development-I
MT-4001 Abstract Algebra

MT-5003 Advanced Numerical Methods
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MT-5093 Advanced Numerical Methods (LAB)

MT-4004 Complex Analysis

MT-4009 Discrete Mathematics

IK-5082 Dissertation

MT-5005 Functional Analysis

MT-4012 Graph Theory

IK-4007 Indian Indigenous Knowledge, Science and Technology
IK-5007 Indigenous Food and Drinks

IK-5008 Indigenous Knowledge and Intellectual Property Rights
IK-5009 Indigenous People and Science of Gemology
IK-5081 Internship

IT-4011 IT Skills and Data Analytic

MT-5004 Numerical Analysis

MT-5094 Numerical Analysis (Lab)

MT-4002 Operations Research

MT-4005 Ordinary Differential Equations

MT-5001 Partial Differential Equations and Transforms
MT-5091 Partial Differential Equations and Transforms (LAB)
MT-4006 Probability and Stochastic Process

MT-5002 Programming in C/C++

MT-5092 Programming in C/C++ (Lab)

MT-4003 Real Analysis

IK-5010 Tribal Sports, Nutrition and Health Management
IK-4010 Tribals and Science of Cosmology

IK-4008 Vedic Mathematics

CO-5012 Career Orientation and Skill Development-I1

M.Sc. in Physics with Specialization in Indigenous Knowledge, Science and
Technology

Course Code Course Name

CO-5011 Career Orientation and Skill Development-I
PH-5005 Advanced Condensed Matter Physics-I
PH-5002 Advanced Condensed Matter Physics-11
PH-5092 Advanced Condensed Matter Physics-I1I(Lab)
PH-5001 Advanced Quantum Mechanics

PH-5091 Advanced Quantum Mechanics (Lab)
PH-4002 Basic Electronics

PH-4092 Basic Electronics (Lab)

PH-4004 Basic Solid State Physics

PH-4094 Basic Solid State Physics (Lab)

PH-4001 Classical Mechanics
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PH-4091
IK-5082
PH-5003
PH-5093
PH-5004
PH-5094
IK-4007
IK-5007
IK-5008
IK-5009
IK-5081
IT-4011
PH-4003
PH-4005
PH-4093
PH-4006
IK-5010
IK-4010
IK-4008
CO-5012

Classical Mechanics (Lab)

Dissertation

Electrodynamics

Electrodynamics (Lab)

Electronics

Electronics (Lab)

Indian Indigenous Knowledge, Science and Technology
Indigenous Food and Drinks

Indigenous Knowledge and Intellectual Property Rights
Indigenous People and Science of Gemology
Internship

IT Skills and Data Analytic

Mathematical Methods

Quantum Mechanics

Quantum Mechanics (Lab)

Statistical Physics

Tribal Sports, Nutrition and Health Management
Tribals and Science of Cosmology

Vedic Mathematics

Career Orientation and Skill Development-II

M.Sc. in Botany with Specialization in Comparative Indic Studies and Tribal Science

Course Code
CO-5011
BO-5005
CI-5008
BO-4002
BO-4092
BO-4003
BO-4093
BO-5003
BO-5093
CI-5082
BO-4001
BO-4091
CI-5009
BO-5001
BO-5091
CI-4010
BO-4008
CI-4007

Course Name

Career Orientation and Skill Development-I
Agrotechniques and Methods

Bioinformatics

Biotechnology and Genetic Engineering of Plants
Biotechnology and Genetic Engineering of Plants (Lab)
Cell and Molecular Biology

Cell and Molecular Biology (Lab)

Cytogenetic, Plant Breeding and Evolution
Cytogenetic, Plant Breeding and Evolution (Lab)
Dissertation

Diversity of Plants

Diversity of Plants (Lab)

Environmental Biotechnology

Environmental Science

Environmental Science (Lab)

Health and Nutritional Issues in Tribal Community
Horticulture

Impact of Environment on Indigenous Communities

34



CI-5006 Indigenous Knowledge and Intellectual Property Rights

CI-4009 Indigenous Medicinal System

CI-5081 Internship

IT-4011 IT Skills and Data Analytic

BO-5002 Plant Biochemistry

BO-5092 Plant Biochemistry (Lab)

BO-4005 Plant Development, Reproduction and Economic Botany
BO-5004 Plant Pathology

BO-5094 Plant Pathology (Lab)

BO-4004 Plant Physiology and Metabolism

BO-4094 Plant Physiology and Metabolism (Lab)

BO-5007 Statistical Methods

BO-4006 Taxonomy of Angiosperms

CI-4012 Tribal and Natural Resources Utilisation and Management
CO-5012 Career Orientation and Skill Development-II

M.Sc. in Zoology with Specialization in Comparative Indic Studies and Tribal
Science

Course Code Course Name

CO-5011 Career Orientation and Skill Development-I
Z0-5003 Animal Biotechnology

Z0-5093 Animal Biotechnology (LAB)

Z0-5001 Animal Development and Neurobiology
Z0-5091 Animal Development and Neurobiology (LAB)
CI-5008 Bioinformatics

Z0-5007 Bio-Instrumentation & Biostatistics

CO-5012 Career Orientation and Skill Development-I1
Z0-4001 Cell and Microbiology

Z0-4091 Cell and Microbiology (Lab)

CI-5082 Dissertation

CI-5009 Economic Zoology for Tribal Welfare

Z0-4008 Endocrinology

Z0-5094 Environmental Toxicology (LAB)

Z0-5004 Environmental Toxicology

Z0-5002 Fisheries and Aquaculture

Z0-5092 Fisheries and Aquaculture (LAB)

Z70-4002 Genetics and Molecular Biology

Z0-4092 Genetics and Molecular Biology

CI-4010 Health and Nutritional Issues in Tribal Community
Z0-5005 Immunology

CI-4007 Impact of Environment on Indigenous Communities
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CI-5006
CI-4009
CI-5081
IT-4011
Z0-4006
70-4004
70-4094
70-4003
70-4093
CI-4012
Z0-4005

Indigenous Knowledge and Intellectual Property Rights
Indigenous Medicinal System

Internship

IT Skills and Data Analytic

Parasitology

Principle of Biochemistry

Principle of Biochemistry (Lab)

System Physiology

System Physiology (Lab)

Tribal and Natural Resources Utilisation and Management
Wildlife Conservation

Ph.D. (under the School of Comparative Indic Studies and Tribal Science)

Course Code
RM-6001
CA-6002
CI-6003
RE-6004
CI-6091

Course Name

Research Methodology
Computer Application & SPSS
Trends in Biological Sciences
Research and Publication Ethics
Review of Literature

Ph.D. (under the School of Indigenous Knowledge, Science and Technology)

Course Code
RM-6001
CA-6002
IK-6003
RE-6004
IK-6091

Course Name

Research Methodology

Computer Application & SPSS
Indigenous Science on Emerging Frontiers
Research and Publication Ethics

Review of Literature

Ph.D. (under the School of Tribal Culture, Philosophy and Eco-Spiritualism)

Course Code
RM-6001
CA-6002
TC-6003

RE-6004
TC-6091

Course Name

Research Methodology

Computer Application & SPSS

Trends in Research in Tribal Culture, History, Philosophy and
Political Science

Research and Publication Ethics

Review of Literature
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Ph.D. (under the School of Tribal Heritage and Tribal Indology)

Course Code

RM-6001
CA-6002
TH-6003
RE-6004
TH-6091

Ph.D. (under the School of Comparative Tribal Languages and Literatures)

Course Code

RM-6001
CA-6002
TL-6003a
TL-6003b
RE-6004
TL-6091
RM-6001
CA-6002
TL-6003a
TL-6003b
RE-6004
TL-6091

Course Name

Research Methodology

Computer Application and SPSS

Theories in Educational Research and Application
Research and Publication Ethics

Review of Literature

Course Name

Research Methodology
Computer Application & SPSS
Odia Bhasa O Sahitya

Tribal Language and Research
Research and Publication Ethics
Review of Literature

Research Methodology
Computer Application & SPSS
Odia Bhasa O Sahitya

Tribal Language and Research
Research and Publication Ethics
Review of Literature

Ph.D. (under the School of Tribal Legal Studies and Tribal Rights)

Course Code

RM-6001
CA-6002
TS-6003
RE-6004
TS-6091
RM-6001
CA-6002
TS-6003
RE-6004
TS-6091

Course Name

Research Methodology

Computer Application & SPSS
Law, Governance and Tribal Rights
Research and Publication Ethics
Review of Literature

Research Methodology

Computer Application & SPSS
Law, Governance and Tribal Rights
Research and Publication Ethics
Review of Literature
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Ph.D. (under the School of Tribal Resource Management)

Course Code Course Name

RM-6001 Research Methodology

CA-6002 Computer Application and Data Analysis
TR-6003 Emerging Trends in Tribal Resource Management
RE-6004 Research and Publication Ethics

TR-6091 Review of Literature
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ANNEXURE I
AFFIDAVIT BY THE STUDENT

1. 1, (full name of
the student with admission/registration/enrolment number) s/o d/o Mr./Mrs./Ms.

, having been admitted
to (name of the institution), have received a copy
of the UGC Regulations on Curbing the Menace of Ragging in Higher Educational
Institutions, 2009, (hereinafter called the “Regulations”) carefully read and fully
understood the provisions contained in the said Regulations.

2. I have, in particular, perused clause 3 of the Regulations and am aware as to what
constitutes ragging.

3. Ihave also, in particular, perused clause 7 and clause 9.1 of the Regulations and am fully
aware of the penal and administrative action that is liable to be taken against me in case I
am found guilty of or abetting ragging, actively or passively, or being part of a conspiracy
to promote ragging.

4. 1hereby solemnly aver and undertake that

a. I will not indulge in any behaviour or act that may be constituted as ragging
under clause 3 of the Regulations.

b. I will not participate in or abet or propagate through any act of commission or
omission that may be constituted as ragging under clause 3 of the Regulations.

5. 1 hereby affirm that, if found guilty of ragging, I am liable for punishment according to
clause 9.1 of the Regulations, without prejudice to any other criminal action that may be
taken against me under any penal law or any law for the time being in force.

6. 1 hereby declare that I have not been expelled or debarred from admission in any
institution in the country on account of being found guilty of, abetting or being part of a
conspiracy to promote, ragging; and further affirm that, in case the declaration is found
to be untrue, I am aware that my admission is liable to be cancelled.

Declared this ___day of month of year.

Signature of deponent
Name:

VERIFICATION

Verified that the contents of this affidavit are true to the best of my knowledge and no part of the
affidavit is false and nothing has been concealed or misstated therein.

Verified at -------------- (place) on this the ------ (day) of ----------- (month), ----------- (year).

Signature of deponent

Solemnly affirmed and signed in my presence on this the ------- (day) of ------- (month), ----------
(year) after reading the contents of this affidavit.

OATH COMMISSIONER

Note: It is mandatory to submit this affidavit in the above format, if you desire to register for the
forthcoming academic session.
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ANNEXURE II
AFFIDAVIT BY PARENT/GUARDIAN

1. I, Mr./Mrs./Ms. (full name of
parent/guardian) father/mother/guardian of, (full
name of student with admission/registration/enrolment number), having been admitted
to (name of the institution), have received a copy of
the UGC Regulations on Curbing the Menace of Ragging in Higher Educational
Institutions, 2009, (hereinafter called the “Regulations”), carefully read and fully
understood the provisions contained in the said Regulations.

2. T have, in particular, perused clause 3 of the Regulations and am aware as to what
constitutes ragging.

3. TIhave also, in particular, perused clause 7 and clause 9.1 of the Regulations and am fully
aware of the penal and administrative action that is liable to be taken against my ward in
case he/she is found guilty of or abetting ragging, actively or passively, or being part of a
conspiracy to promote ragging.

4. Thereby solemnly aver and undertake that

a. My ward will not indulge in any behaviour or act that may be constituted as
ragging under clause 3 of the Regulations.

b. My ward will not participate in or abet or propagate through any act of
commission or omission that may be constituted as ragging under clause 3 of the
Regulations.

5. I hereby affirm that, if found guilty of ragging, my ward is liable for punishment
according to clause 9.1 of the Regulations, without prejudice to any other criminal action
that may be taken against my ward under any penal law or any law for the time being in
force.

6. I hereby declare that my ward has not been expelled or debarred from admission in any
institution in the country on account of being found guilty of, abetting or being part of a
conspiracy to promote, ragging; and further affirm that, in case the declaration is found
to be untrue, the admission of my ward is liable to be cancelled.

Declared this ___day of monthof ___ year.
Signature of deponent
Name:
Address:
Telephone/ Mobile No.:
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VERIFICATION

Verified that the contents of this affidavit are true to the best of my knowledge and no part of the
affidavit is false and nothing has been concealed or misstated therein. Verified at (place) on this
the (day) of (month), (year).

Signature of deponent

Solemnly affirmed and signed in my presence on this the (day) of (month), (year) after reading
the contents of this affidavit.

OATH COMMISSIONER

Note: It is mandatory to submit this affidavit in the above format, if you desire to register for the
forthcoming academic session.
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KALINGA INSTITUTE OF SOCIAL SCIENCES (KISS)
DEEMED TO BE UNIVERSITY
KISS CAMPUS-3, BHUBANESWAR -751024

DECLARATION FORM

I SI1/KUMATIT. ..t e e e a student of
.................................. class/subject in KISS Deemed to be University. I undertake that:

e I shall abide by all the rules and regulations laid down by the institution inside the
classroom, hostel and the campus.

e I shall attend all the classes regularly without fail.

e I shall definitely communicate my performance report in different examinations to my
Mentor.

e I shall visit the library regularly for self-study and also read the newspaper daily.

e I shall contribute 1 to 2 hrs. time daily at the Vocational Wing to enhance my
entrepreneurial skills.

e [ shall participate in different sports and games.

e Apart from my own studies, I shall take care of the cleanliness of the classroom, hostel
and the entire campus.

e I shall maintain amicable relationship with all my classmates and roommates.

e [ shall intimate the appropriate authority regarding the ill health of my roommates/
classmates in case they fell ill and also take care of their health in case of any emergency.

e I shall help in serving food to my fellow mates in the dining halls.

e I shall not relocate to other rooms without the permission of the hostel warden.

e I shall not litter the campus, classrooms, corridors etc and

e My regular activities shall include — attending prayer class, serving food to others in the
dining hall, watering the plants, cutting of vegetables, keeping the toilets as well as the
environment around me clean.

e I shall not use mobile, camera, radio and other such electronic gadgets inside the campus
and shall not tamper with the electrical equipments.

o I shall make proper use of the laptop or desktop in the computer labs.

e [ shall not leave the campus without the permission of the proper authorities.

e [ shall not get into any kind of substance abuse.

¢ I shall not involve myself in any fight, agitation or student unrest in the campus.

¢ I shall involve myself wholeheartedly in all the activities of the institution.

e If I am found causing any kind of indiscipline or any activity which might affect the
image of the institution, any disciplinary action, as decided by the authorities, shall be
binding on me.

Signature or thumb impression of parents/ guardian Full Signature of Applicant

Date: Date:
PROFORMA FOR MEDICAL CERTIFICATE OF FITNESS
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FROM MBBS QUALIFIED DOCTOR
(On his/her letter head or letter head of the hospital)

Name e e e et
Father’s Name PPN
Name of Doctor e e
Medical History
a) Blood Group
b) Date of Vaccination:
(1) ChiICKeN POX ..viiiii i
(1) Hepatitis B ... ..o
(1) TOAIUS. . ... ettt ettt e e e e
AV) TYPROIA. ..o e
¢) Injuries in the Recent Past:
d) Allergies to drugs, medicines or any other thing like food item etc.
e) History of current medication (attach sheet if required)

f) Certificate by doctor to state that the student is free from any communicable disease and
is not suffering from or ever suffered from diseases which need immediate medical
attention like Congenial Heart disease, Rheumatic Heart Disease, Hypertension,
Bronchial Asthma, Seizures, Diabetes Mellitus or Psychiatry related diseases etc.

Note: If so then the same must be mentioned / declared with the medical officer of the Institute
immediately at the time of joining to enable quicker and suitable response in case of emergency

Sign. of Student Sign. of Parent Sign. of Medical Officer
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